same terms and conditions, to December 31, 2015.  No further extensions have been given and
therefore, the full balance of the convertible debentures has been presented as a current liability.

17. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

During the year ended December 31, 2015 the Company changed its accounting policy for mineral
exploration properties to recognize these costs in the statements of income (loss) and comprehensive
income (loss) in the period incurred, as permitted under IFRS 6, Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral
Resources. Management judges that the change in accounting policy will result in clearer, more relevant
and reliable financial information.

The previous accounting policy was that exploration and evaluation expenditures were capitalized in
respect of each identifiable area of interest, once the legal right to explore had been acquired, until the
technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource was demonstrated.

The impact of this change on the previously reported financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2014 are as follows:

Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2014

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Exploration and evaluation assets 1,563,508 (1,563,508) -
Deficit 8,918,050 1,563,508 10,481,558

Statement of Loss Comprehensive Loss

Year Ended December 31, 2014

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - 1,909 1,909
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 143,634 (143,634) -
Net loss and comprehensive loss  393,138 (141,725) 251,413

Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2014

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Net loss  (393,138) 141,725 (251,413)
Other expense (income) 160,332 (143,634) 16,698
Net cash used in operating activities (107,465) (1,909) (109,374)
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets (1,909) 1,909 -
Net cash used in investing activities (1,963) 1,909 (54)

VIKING GOLD EXPLORATION INC. Page 24
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017, 2016 AND 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

18. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

a) Disposal of Exploration and Evaluation Assets

In January 2018, the Company sold three interests in the North West Territories to Goldmining Inc.
for 60,000 shares of Goldmining Inc. with a fair value of $79,000 based on the quoted market price
of the shares on the date of the agreement.  These shares were subsequently sold in June 2018